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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

2342-2344 3RD STREET is a three-story, group housing building located on a rectangular midblock lot
on the west side of 3t Street between 20% and 22nd Streets. The subject property was originally
constructed between 1905 and 1914 in a flat-front Italianate style. The front facade of the building was
stripped and clad in stucco at an unknown date. The building is a contributor to the Article 10
Dogpatch Landmark District.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project entails the rehabilitation of the existing building including restoration of the
exterior, addition of a storefront, removal of a non-historic rear addition, and an interior remodel. The
restoration is based on physical evidence upon the removal of the non-historic stucco and shingles and
historic photographs in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. Please
reference the plans and photographs for details. The exterior work is described in more detail below:

Remove existing non-historic stucco at front facade and non-historic roofing shingles at side
and restore historic wood cladding including repair and replacement where existing conditions
are deteriorated beyond repair.

Replace existing non-historic aluminum windows with wood-sash, double-hung windows with
ogee lugs, divisions, and wood trim based on historic evidence. The project includes minor
changes to the fenestration at side and rear facades including installation of new windows and
doors, relocation of windows, and elimination of windows.
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e Replace existing non-historic garage and entries at ground level with a wood-sash storefront
and a wood residential entry based on historic evidence.

e Restore existing wood cornice and parapet.

e Replacement of existing metal gate and fence at front.

e Remove existing non-historic shed-roofed addition at rear and replace existing wood stair with
a steel stair, which is a required second means of egress per the Building Code. The existing
rear wall will be partially demolished and the remaining portion will be fire-rated.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS
ARTICLE 10

Pursuant to Section 1006.2 of the Planning Code, unless exempt from the Certificate of Appropriateness
requirements or delegated to Planning Department Preservation staff through the Administrative
Certificate Appropriateness process, the Historic Preservation Commission is required to review any
applications for the construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of any designated Landmark for
which a City permit is required. Section 1006.6 states that in evaluating a request for a Certificate of
Appropriateness for an individual landmark or a contributing building within a historic district, the
Historic Preservation Commission must find that the proposed work is in compliance with the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, as well as the designating Ordinance and
any applicable guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, related appendices, or other policies.

ARTICLE 10 - Appendix L — Dogpatch Landmark District

In reviewing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation Commission
must consider whether the proposed work would be compatible with the character of the Dogpatch
Landmark District as described in Appendix L of Article 10 of the Planning Code and the character-
defining features specifically outlined in the designating ordinance.

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair,
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural,
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):
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Standard 1:

Standard 2:

Standard 3:

Standard 5:

Standard 6:

SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires
minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and
environment.

The proposed project would maintain the subject property’s current and historic residential use
while restoring exterior features. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation
Standard 1.

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall
be avoided.

The proposed project would not remove or alter any features or spaces, which characterize the
building or surrounding landmark district. The decorative ornament and window trim was
stripped and the front facade was clad in stucco at an unknown date. The project will reconstruct
and restore the historic character of the subject property, as defined by its character-defining
features including, but not limited to, its overall mass and form, storefront, double-hung wood-
sash windows, wood cladding, wood cornice and decorative elements based on physical evidence
upon removal of the existing non-historic cladding and on historic evidence. Therefore, the
proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 2.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural
features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural
features from other buildings. The proposed facade elements will be designed in accordance with
physical building evidence upon the removal of the non-historic cladding and on historic
photographs. The project will install a storefront based on historic photographs. The new work
will not create a false sense of historical development. The new work will be compatible with and
will improve the integrity of the building and surrounding district. Therefore, the proposed
project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 3.

Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of fine
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

The proposed project does not impact or destroy any distinctive features, finishes or construction
techniques, which characterize the surrounding district. Nearly all character-defining elements at
the primary facade have previously been removed. All restorative work will match the lost
historic features in design, material, and finish. All other features in repairable condition will be
preserved. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 5.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity
of deterioration requires replacements of a distinctive feature, the new feature will
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Standard 9:

Standard 10:

Summary:

match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible,
materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary,
physical, or pictorial evidence.

The subject property was substantially altered in the past and nearly all of the character-defining
features have been removed including decorative ornament, windows and trim, cornice, and
storefront; however, the property is still contributing in its current form. Some character-
defining features such as historic wood cladding were exposed through the exploratory removal of
non-historic stucco and shingles. The project proposes to restore the historic wood cladding
including repair and replacement where the severity of deteriorated requires it. All replacement of
missing features is based on physical evidence upon the removal of non-historic cladding and on
historic photographs. All replacement features will match the old in design, color, texture, and
materials. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 6.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new
work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic
materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of
the property and its environment.

The proposed project would not destroy or damage any contributing elements to the Dogpatch
Landmark District. The project will remove a non-historic, shed-roofed, addition at rear that was
not constructed during the period of significance and does not possess character-defining features
associated with the building or district. The wood stair at rear will be reconstructed of steel
materials to meet current Building Code requirements. The replacement stair will be minimally
visible from the public right-of-way. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation
Standard #9.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The proposed project is not additive in nature, but would restore the historic character of the
building including a ground floor storefront. The proposed scope of work does not entail any
additions or related new construction. Therefore, the proposed project complies with
Rehabilitation Standard 10.

The Department finds that the overall project is consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior Standards for Rehabilitation.

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

To date, the Department has not received any public comment in regards to the project.
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STAFF ANALYSIS

Included as an exhibit are architectural drawings of the existing building and the proposed project.
Based on the requirements of Article 10, Appendix L of Article 10 of the Planning Code, and the
Secretary of Interior’s Standards, Department staff has determined that the proposed work is compatible
with the character-defining features of the subject building and with the Dogpatch Landmark District.
Due to the extensive removal of historic materials at the primary facade, the proposed scope of
reconstructive work would restore the historic character of the existing building, including distinctive
materials, architectural elements, and spaces that characterize the property. The new features specified
for the facade will be in alignment with the property’s and district’s character-defining features. The
proposal includes new openings at the ground level on the side elevation which are compatible in
terms of size, proportion, and materials and will not be visible form the public right-of-way.

Staff recommends four Conditions of Approval that will ensure that the proposed work is undertaken
in conformance with this Certificate of Appropriateness.

Department staff finds that the proposed work will be in conformance with the Standards and
requirements of Article 10, and that the work is compatible with the Dogpatch Landmark District. Staff
recommends approval with conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility,
(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more
than 10,000 square feet).

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the proposed project as it
appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation and requirements of Article 10.

1. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall contact Planning Department
preservation staff once full demolition of the existing non-historic cladding is complete to
coordinate on site review prior to work commencing on the exterior restoration.

2. If necessary, based on new information the Project Sponsor shall revise the proposed facade
restoration details in conformance with physical evidence and staff site visit recommendations
subject to Department review and approval.

3. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall
demonstrate the range of color and finishes for the identified materials.

4. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall include a notation on the plan set
stating a mock-up for the new storefront, window systems, and cornice will be provided prior
to commencement of work. The proposed storefront shall be based on physical and historic

SAN FRANCISCO 5
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Certificate of Appropriateness Case Number 2015-007715COA-02
Hearing Date: June 6, 2018 2342-2344 3t Street

evidence. The Project Sponsor shall continue working with staff on details to ensure
compatibility with the landmark district. The required mock-up is subject to review and
approval by Planning Department Preservation staff prior to work commencement.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Motion
Exhibits:
e Parcel Map
e Sanborn Map
e Zoning Map
e Aerial Photograph
e Site Photo
Environmental Analysis
Project Sponsor submittal, including:
e Reduced Plans
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Historic Preservation Commission
Draft Motion

HEARING DATE: JUNE 6, 2018

Case No.:
Project Address:
Historic Landmark:

2015-007715COA-02
2342-2344 3RD STREET
Dogpatch Landmark District

Zoning: UMU (Urban Mixed Use)
45-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 4108/003A
Applicant: John Kevlin
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
1 Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Staff Contact: Natalia Kwiatkowska - (415) 575-9185
natalia. kwiatkowska@sfgov.org
Reviewed By: Tim Frye — (415) 575-6822

tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK
DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT
003A IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 4108, WITHIN UMU (URBAN MIXED USE) ZONING DISTRICT, A
45-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND THE DOGPATCH LANDMARK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, Reuben, Junius & Rose (“Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the
San Francisco Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Certificate of Appropriateness for
exterior and interior alterations of the subject property including: restoration of the exterior, addition of
a storefront, removal of a non-historic rear addition, and an interior remodel.

WHEREAS, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (“Commission”) has reviewed and
concurs with said determination.

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2018, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the current
project, Case No. 2015-007715COA-02 (Project) for its appropriateness.

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the
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Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested

parties during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants the Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with
the architectural plans labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case 2015-007715COA-02 based on the
following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall contact Planning Department
preservation staff once full demolition of the existing non-historic cladding is complete to
coordinate on site review prior to work commencing on the exterior restoration.

If necessary, based on new information the Project Sponsor shall revise the proposed facade
restoration details in conformance with physical evidence and staff site visit recommendations
subject to Department review and approval.

As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall
demonstrate the range of color and finishes for the identified materials.

As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall include a notation on the plan set
stating a mock-up for the new storefront, window systems, and cornice will be provided prior
to commencement of work. The proposed storefront shall be based on physical and historic
evidence. The Project Sponsor shall continue working with staff on details to ensure
compatibility with the landmark district. The required mock-up is subject to review and
approval by Planning Department Preservation staff prior to work commencement.

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and

arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10:

The Historic Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible

with the character of the landmark as described in the designation report.

* The project will retain the existing residential use and historic character of the building and
landmark district.

* The proposed project will not add any conjectural historical features or features that add a
false sense of historical development. The facade restoration will be based on documentary
evidence including historic photographs and physical evidence upon removal of the non-
historic cladding.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
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The project will restore distinctive materials and finishes from the period of significance,
including wood cladding, double-hung wood sash windows, wood cornice and decorative
elements, and replacing the existing roll-up garage door and ground floor entries with a
wood storefront and entry to gain further compatibility with the landmark district.

The proposed project meets the requirements of Article 10, Appendix L of the Planning
Code.

The proposed project meets the following Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation:

Standard 1.
A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

Standard 2.
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 3.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that create a
false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from other
historic properties, will not be undertaken.

Standard 5.
Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a property shall be preserved.

Standard 6.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of deterioration
requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design, color,
texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by
documentary and physical evidence.

Standard 9.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion,
and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired.
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3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance,
consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a
definition based upon human needs.

OBJECTIVE 1

EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF
ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of
such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San
Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts
that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are
associated with that significance.

SAN FRANCISCO 4
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The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the contributory property and
landmark district for the future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set
forth in Section 101.1 in that:

A)

B)

©)

D)

E)

F)

G

SAN FRANCISCO

The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

The proposed project includes the addition of a storefront for a future retail use.

The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining
features of the site and landmark district in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards.

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:

The project will not reduce the affordable housing supply as the existing units will be retained.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed project will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake will be improved by the proposed work.
The work will be executed in compliance with all applicable construction and safety measures.

That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Interior’s Standards.

H) Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space.
5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of

Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code.

SAN FRANCISCO 6
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 003A in Assessor’s Block 4108 for proposed work in
conformance with the renderings labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No. 2015-007715COA-
02.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days. Any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135).

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this
action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on June
6, 2018

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: June 6, 2018
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CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

2342 -2344 3rd St. 4108003A

Case No. Permit No.

2015-007715PRJ 201503171039

Il Addition/ [[] pemoilition (requires HRE for ] New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

The proposed project entails rehabilitation of the existing three-story, residential building including restoration of
the exterior, installation of a new storefront, removal of a non-historic rear addition, and an interior remodel. The
subject property, constructed between 1905 and 1914, is a contributor to the Article 10 Dogpatch Landmark
District. .

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*

Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

O

Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

Class

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators,
heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution
Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health
(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from
Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to
EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety (hazards)
or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

O

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50

cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an
Environmental Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Natalia Kwiatkowska

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

. Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

|:| Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O|oicoc|m md

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

|:| Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

- Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

D 1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

m O/mQO|O

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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D 7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties (specify or add comments):

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation

Planner/Preservation
|:| |:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER dated (attach HRER)

b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

I:l Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

. Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature: Natalia Kwiatkowska

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

|:| Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either
(check all that apply):

[] step2- CEQA Impacts

|:| Step 5 - Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

- No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant

effect.

Project Approval Action: Signature:

Building Permit Natalia Kwiatkowska
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, 05/18/2018

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be
filed within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than
front page)
2342 -2344 3rd St. 4108/003A
Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No.
2015-007715PRJ 201503171039
Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action
Building Permit

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

O | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0l d

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning
Department website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice.

Planner Name: Signature or Stamp:
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ALL (E) ALUM. SLIDER

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
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11/15/2015
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CHECKED
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Existing Rear Elevation (West)
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| q
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i DRAWN AA.
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7 | DATE 11/15/2015
w0 UNIT 100 H
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PROJECT NAME
o i o 2342-2344 3 Street
T Y o B Sseeea i L e SAN FRANCISCO, CA
%%s \\ . . X . : \\k .
| | 2 L1 | 2 | N | &
Most Remote Travel Distance Calc: : | Ll | : zl 1 L l
: : e F o : |
i | ! i | —atn 3@ |
First Floor | | | | | 1) : | |
[ \ [
Unit #102 | - | T : | | T l |
Total: 19'-0" < 125' : cowposT Ly | ! I & : i I &
w LAUNDRY Net Area: 121 sqft NetArea: 107 sqft [ Net Area: 121 sq ft Net Area: 107 sq t || &
| & ! | | !
V3 ROOM : W-04 ! I \ : | |
H ! 7 ' \ ! :
Second Floor | .............................................................................................. e | | | [/
i S T I NS ; R ey e | e [
Unit #201 25% LINE— —_——— e —— | !— 25% LINE} — = P :— 25% LINE—-—mt — — — )
Travel Distance 46-11" W =S | £ I | :
Stairs to 1st Floor 21'-8" x 1.35 = 29'-3" PROV. WIN. W/ FUSIBLE LINK—] : g | Voa ! I g
Hallway @ 1st Floor 217" L | |
Total: e T | I — ' | s B
PATH OF TRAVEL : : it : | —
' | | | SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
[Unitto1] |
Third Floor e Ty ] Il : : 1256 HOWARD STREET
1nird rloor £ | | SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
PROV. WIN. W/ FUSIBLE LINK—| \ | | ' TEL: (415) 741.1292
Unlt #301 -\-UnltZOG _ [Unit205] H m‘ . W-03 -Unlkﬁﬂﬁ [Unit305] (o‘ FAX: (415) 849.1252
ﬁt 46| 11“ NeIAreazﬂss@ﬁ z Net Area: 113sq ft 5\4 | H NelArea:123$ﬂ NetArea: 113sqft &~ WWW.SIACONSULT.COM
ravel Distance L N R S || S——— L NN ~ — H | \ SHEET TITLE
Stairs to 2nd Floor ~ 21'-7"x 1.35 = 29"-3" P i | | \\ :
Hallway @ 2nd Floor 10'-4" | | : | } \o, [t
Stairs to st Floor 218" x 1.35 = 29-3' g m g ] A o) | (— | 2 | TR L—— .
Hallway @ 1st Floor 217" : | | e 2\ ‘
Total: 1374" | aecoee - ||z Lo 2)
|| BIKE PARKING SYSTEM) i Ed | | oz A # . .
< " 2 i Exit Diagram |-
i kS : W-04 i 03 Net Area: 173 sq ft ol
=
V2 | Net Area: 173 5t 1 N G i S — i
Vg | : | |-
L L
' IH : |
| ! I |
H | [y H W-03 £
| | 1N » [Unit203] | . [Unit303] w2
! | | | g Net Area: 101 sq ft ! | g Net Area: 101 sq ft | |
| ' It £ - | Ei I
| | Net Avea: 590 sq ft | | S | | f Sl | |
: | RETAIL SALES AND SERVICES 1K = : | S W Zi I,
| oL TR ) g Il g | = & =
! w | #OF EXITS PROV. 1 g | | & ! W-03
| % e = = g; 1 | W-03
[ & | =l | i
: l I : | I, =
I if L
Lo 1R L l
| : = | Loss : | | : |fv
H ' H -03 '
| i :
! | : ! ! |F : ! These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
| | Is | | ""_ M and are not to be produced changed or copied
| | | | | I Net Area: 119 sq t | | 4 without the expressed written consent of SIA
: I il NetAvea: 1195q1t : i CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
| | | i _____ | I ____________ | i ISSUES / REVISIONS
: : : s ' | I : NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
fI——— i|_2 ! ——\
cT T -7 - - - T - T/ T 06 W-06 06y %
.@m«sw ‘ < >TRANSOM <:: >nwsam 11" 410" 7'
4 } 9-0" } 7-10" "y 1 10— e = b
4'-8"+ 4"t
. A 48"+ 4
2CLASS I N) 15 GAL. STREE
BICYCLEPARKING ~ ———=
Proposed First Floor Plan N Proposed Second Floor Plan Proposed Third Floor Plan DRAWN AA.
"= 1-0" "= 10" "= 10" T ——
3/16" = 1'-0' 3/16" = 1'-0' 3/16" = 1'-0' —_—— 0
CHECKED RK.
OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION
MAX. OCCUPANT LOAD
FLOOR LEVEL TYPEOFUSE | NETAREA(SQ.FT) | OCCUPANCYGROUP | LOADFACTOR | OCCUPANTLOAD | FORONEMEANSOFEGRESS | o EXITS DATE 11/15/2015
(TABLE 1015.1) PROVIDED
COMMERCIAL 616 B 30 7 49 1 REVISED DATE  05/01/2018
1STFLOOR
RESIDENTIAL 332 2 10 1
JOB NO. 15-1684
2ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 969 R2 200 5 10 1
SHEET NO.
3RD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL 969 5 10 1 A 5 0
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL NET FLOOR AREA '
(1T, 2ND, & 3RD FLOORS) 2210 12(R2ONLY)
1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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WIDTH MIN,
]

11/4° MAX.
11/4" Max,

STAIRS

2% MIN, TO 4° MAK,
17 MAX. —
CLARIFIED DIMENSION
LINE LOCATION
12" PLUS TREAD

T
|-—-:

=
3
T=TREAD WIDTH

HOTE

EXTERIOR STAIRS
ALL TREADS ARE
TO HAVE WARNING
STRIFES PER

BEC 1115A5

T_) A )

TYPICAL GUARDS DETAIL

N.TS.

30“

48"

30
(c) FORWARD APPROACH

WHEELCHAIR MIN. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

N.T.S.

N.TS.

| 42" MIN.
|

|
| LESS THAN 48"

60"

(a) 60 INCHES DIAMETER SPACE

12" 36" MIN. 12"
MIN, MIN

L,

24" MIN.
-
L
Ry

1 g

i o .f’,-’/;/> =
A AL A :
E| | /[%\ Lok /\*ﬁ? 2
=Ei | V\/\\Iv\ !"}’
| | \%?x /

| @

(b) T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180 ° TURN

WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE

Type | Circular Rail

48" MIN.
20" MAX. I
T =
=
(=]
" o
o
=<
2 -
b 1
20" MAK,
I X 220"
48" MIN 48" MIN
20" Y< 25"
=
=
% =
=
5
T
S 20"< Y < 25"
X2y 25
. 48" 1IN
(b) FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION
WHEELCHAIR FORWARD REACH
N.T.S. N.T.S.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR PARALLEL APPROACH

HEADROOM DETAIL
NTS.

%*M\N 11"

STAIRS DETAIL
NTS.

48" MAX.

15
MIN.

HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH LIMITS

(a) UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

48"

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR PARALLEL APFROACH

10" MAX.

48" MAKX.

HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH LIMITS

(b) SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 10" MAXIMUM

|

X

= 0=
48"

24" MAX.
| \

[=]
L=
|
1 |
\

CLEAR FLOCR SPACE FOR PARALLEL APPRDACH

Kl 124" MAX,

PROJECT NAME
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Typical Details

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
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ISSUES / REVISIONS

46" MAX.

MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER DBSTRUCTION

(c) SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION = 10" AND 24" MAXIMUM

WHEELCHAIR SIDE REACH

N.T.S.

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
DRAWN AA.

CHECKED RK.

DATE 11/15/2015
REVISED DATE 05/01/2018
JOB NO. 15-1684
SHEET NO.

A-5.1
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1 ‘ 2 3 4 ‘ 5 ‘ 6 7 ‘ 10
PROJECT NAME
24" MAX. 24" MAX. 12" MAX
_ 197 . "
48" MIN PULLSIDE MIN | 11/4"T0 2" Z 112" 2342-2344 3rd Street
S L [ S [ . AT 42" MIN. 40" MIN = .
' 24m mn, |CLEARAT ! PUSH SIDE NOMINAL 7 SAN FRANCISCO, CA
_ . |EXTERIOR DOORS : 3 I —— I = ~| DIAMETER \, /
Z § ! o i — \
S 18" MIN, | cLEaR AT ! = S | — E=—mdd i /
5 INTERIOR DOORS : z ‘ 26" MIN. = Z 3 =
& 0] /‘: ) —j—— = = — 13 2 % -
= ) ! 3 ) s | ® \ = | =
= 4 | Ao Y s o g r/ oo™ /
H E | ! | | v el 1,1 o WALL — 7
; : a— 3
— ——— o — — \%
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SPACE |
IFDOOR H H
m?g?aw”‘ifgsll{ ‘-\ (a) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSETS TYPICAL GRAB BAR SECTION
AN NTS.
CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (a) FRONT APPROACH —
N.T.S.
------------------------------ —_— 54" MIN. F
N PULL SIDE i’——‘ 6" MAX. 6" MAX,
 _
PULL SIDE 24" MIN. CLEAR ’ | — u i 24" MK
i & | || AT EXTERIOR DOOR | PusHSIDE | |2.._.4 M'“', 48" Ml R | [
| 1T — g | | S s Locioncn ] 3 |
Z 18" MIN. CLEAR i | 2 2 | ! i ___. : — _ =N
Sl | | kv nrerior oo N [ e ~3 - 2| o x| 2 Z ) MNCIR -
5 \ B o | 1 s = = s 2/ 1o ]
2 3 ! 22" MIN s - 1 s o 'F
| | | ! — ' | 4 T 7 1 i = b '
\ . wl o= || | / 1 - | @ L. ) —
| ! : | ®al | / [ [ | e 24" MAX: foomonie
L \ \ M : i SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
- i H ———— —_ o | / i 30" MIN. 1256 HOWARD STREET
. . i i SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
| MNOTE: Y=48" MIN, ] S
e s 4 | b s L]z IR g s
12" MIN. CLEAR e RIE: : .
LATCH AND CLOSER b) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS =
] PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL &) — = 48 WWW.SIACONSULT.COM
;o SPACE IF DOOR IS ﬂ i SHEET TITLE
= EQUIFFED WITH BOTH {b) HINGE SIDE APPROACH Sptee = -
A LATCH AND CLOSER
T hsmsioe | b ) RESIDENTIAL ADA BATHROOM DETAIL
DOOR CLEARANCE DETAIL 2 E NTS
: = TS
NTS. gl s = -
= 24" MIN. -z o 5 T . | D t |
w| < - ]l o { - r o ] -
s D R S I I I DOORMINDOW FLASHING NOTES: yp I Ca e al S
| \ 3 > SECTION 1707(B), UNIFORM — e T
W/ we H s I— ! < < BUILDING CODE, CALLS FOR WINDOW
2 e AT 12 SLOPE l 1 b = FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR ROUGHED_|
! X Y = 48" MIN. = = OPENINGS EXPOSED TO WEATHER TN OPENNING
! MAX. NOTE: ¥ = 4 g ~ e~ o TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF. s ——
—i IF DOOR HAS CLOSER ) m M SINCE UBC DOES NOT OUTLINE
kY — I PROCEDURES FOR WINDOW
\, * PR AR S E— FLASHING, TECHNIQUES SHOWN
HERE ARE RECOMMENDED.
AN SIDE BACK SIDE
h S -FOR FLASHING MATERIAL USE SEENOTE
N o NG ST T ﬁélﬁiT? SFLLTLU:TAEQDORFOOF\NG FELT
SELF HEALING BITUTHENE -
DOOR SIZE Gl L (c) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS MEMBRANE, OR DUPONT PAPER AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH THE TOP
Tt A" pae " "FLEXWRAP" EDGE EVEN WITH THE TOP EDGE OF
F-0" D0OR WIDTH (D THE ROUGH SILL EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP
6'-8" HEIGHT -FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE AT LEAST 8" BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE
19" CLEAR WIDTH STRIKE CLEARANCES AT DOORS GRAB BAR LOCATIONS OF TOILET & BATHING FACILITIES TYVEK" OR EQUIVALENT ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW. ATTACH
“ - HOUSEWRAP FELT WITH GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS
HARDWARE N.T.S. N.T.S. OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.
T NDFRAR W n -CAULK BACK OF WINDOW FRAMES
OPERABLE WITHOUT GRASPING BEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS
MAX. EFFORT FOR EXT. DOORS = 5 LBS THAT ARE WATERTIGHT.
MAX. EFFORT FOR INT. DOORS = 5 —
REQUIRED FIRE DOORS, MAX. EFFORT = 15 LBS
w PUSH SIDE
T " KICKPLATE OR SMOCTH FULL WIDTH OF DOOR
=57 —t 4 FOR SOUD GLASS DOORS 17" MIN. W
zh 2 THRESHOLD = RETAINING WALL
T V.zu MAY. THRESHOLD E j\;nTilEKRS?‘I:\\;gT(EI\BEO‘E glﬁé%lﬁléﬂﬁg\m These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
174" — 1/9" PER FT. SLOPE S R WRAP FILTER FABRIC “ and are not to be produced changed or copied
/ & : =z E BEHIND CCW MIRADRAIN BACKFILL 9" SIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FELT EVEN without the expressed%vrilten cor?senl of SI/I\
— - — =I5 CORE AT 0P AN @ JAis SRS BtLONTHESLLSTRp || —CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
| % & : CLEAR —— - |o BOTTOM EDGE AND EXTEND JAMB STRIPS 4" ABOVE THE ISSUES / REVISIONS
Z = = H ‘ k< I=] 9 LOWER EDGE OF THE LINTEL (TOP OF
gl S = = 1 FLOCOR < Ll i GG WINDOW OPENING)
SECTION @ DOOR / THRESHOLD s 2 o i SPACE WEEP HOLE Wi - 0 NO. DATE _ DESCRIPTION
| & = = : - . GRATE /SCREEN \Z};ZEZ;%@*
N.T.S. ~N| N ; 555 FLASHING TOBE 158, ASPHALT
' 2 SATURATED FELT, SELF HEALING
L I R BITUTHENE MEMBRANE, OR DUPONT
"FLEXWRAP" - TYP.
8" MIN 6" MAX, 19" MAX | CONCRETE FOOTING
%, CUT BACK OF BLACK PLASTIC
" ON CCW MIRADRAIN TO MATCH GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM
17" MIN. i SIZE OF WEEP HOLE. DO NOT PLATE EXTENDING 3 DIMPLES
Y = " 48 M l N' CUT FILTER FABRIC ALL DIRECTIONS FROM WEEP
32 min 32 min 32 min 25" MAX. HOLE EDGE APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK
= iy CCW MIRADRAIN SURFACES OF THE WINDOW, THEN PLACE
THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING,
% - ‘“ @ WITH FLANGES OVER THE INSTALLED
E FLASHING FELT STRIPS. AFTER WINDOW IS
KNEE CLEARANCE MD—1 RETAINING WALL DETAIL | (LD PLACED NoTAL T FEADFLASHNG
© 1998 CARUSLE CoRPORATON OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. THIS ISA
N.T.S. STRIP OF BITUMINOUS MEMBRANE AT
o LEAST 9" WIDE. DRAWN AA.
(b) (€ FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE "TYVEK' OR ECKED
' TYVEK"
hinged door sliding door folding door %MIN 20"7{4 %M‘N zo"ﬁ% %Mm 20"%‘ B s CHECKE| RK.
N _ _ N
() | DOOR SCHEDULE T [
CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS i ) DATE 11/15/2015
KEY # SIZE MATERIAL GLAZING FIRE RATING NOTES ; I = = ; STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
N.T.S. £ 3 A ] (SILL PLATE), LAY WATER - RESISTANT
o fa . PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP. CUT ANY
01 3-0" X 68 - - 90 MIN. SOLID CORE DOOR W/ SELF CLOSURE & SMOKE GASKET [l = J% ‘ DRSS WATER - ReAISTANT PARER T REVISED DATE  05/01/2018
v fa MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE ON
02 3-0"X6-8 - - 20 MIN. SOLID CORE DOOR W/ SELF CLOSURE & SMOKE GASKET ! ‘jj ! ® EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING. (SHOWN IN
ores : R osno. 151604
- SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT FOR U-FACTORS OF DOORS = WATER-RESISTANT PAPER (B, C. ETC.)
- ALL DOORS TO MEET SFBC 1003A & 1005A, IF APPLICABLE 1 FINISH FLOOR OXIENR i/éMBE ﬁr;% EEABIFLANGES IN
- ALL DOORS SHOULD BE MIN. 42" CLEAR WIDTH & ALL SWING DOORS SHOULD HAVE 18" STRIKE EDGE CLEARANCE SHINGLE BOARD FASHION. SHEET NoO.
- ALL RESCUE / EGRESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 1029, IF APPLICABLE BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL
SRl Eontoy T = AR DOORMWINDOW WATER PROOFING /
- NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOORS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION NTS. INSTALLATION DETAILS A-5 2




——MIN. 50"

—MIN. 18"

TO CENTER
OF FIXTURE:

o]

36" GRAB BAR

MIN. 18" CLR.

AN

[\-42" GRAB BAR

WASHABLE PAINT
( SURFACE TYP.

-WASHABLE PAINT
SURFACE TYP.

f

WASHABLI

E PAINT
SURFACE TYP.\

WASHABLE PAINT
f SURFACE TYP.

SIGN— N 54" MIN. -
| ) COATH 18 " MAYE ,
g 25 MIN \\ —12" MAX’ 42" MIN. -
| N 36" GRAB BAR: 90" MIN.
5 nc‘\ 60"MIN.CLR. Z [ | | MIN. 48 CLR.ﬁL‘
S 8\‘ WHEEL TURNING AREZ : 24" MIN—12" MIN.‘/ / N 24" MIN—+~
> Q) !
[EY=1 ’ | - "
<z | i " / [T gl f——42" MIN., 25 POUND
=5 [\ / — ‘ [ 42 GRABBAR LK [T ‘ K / CAPACITY GRAB BAR
= s N | 4 N —k=2 | - o
£ - @ . B . i N = ( ~ 8
~_ I =z
I 27 Liphed NN Rmn N =3
1 : J S 5 [ | > Y=
¥ ‘ T o= L [ ] \ ) »2%
\ ® w . R Tl g m gz
[ I N [TT11 LT | [ 5
41 ; INANE 8
6" COVER BASE (TYP.) 6" COVER BASE (TYP ,_/ 15" TO TOP OF TOILET SEAT TOILET B D EXPOSED
PAPER HOLDER WITHOUT STOPS
NOTE: TOILET TO BE TANK TYPE TOILET, TYP. COMMERCIAL TYPICAL ADA RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
NT.S.
COMBINATION TOWEL THERMOSTAT TOILET ROOM
PAPER TOWEL AND WASTE NAPKIN DIPENSER TOILETE SEAT y / SIGNAGE
DISPENSER DISPENSER COVER DISPENSER SWITCH {Q {@ {@ 1‘2 | — BRAILLE
12'g | | I | ! | 12'0 MIN. 6" =
TRASH @ \ \ 1 1 | ‘ — | — FIELD / SYMBOLS ™
/ //
N
= iy — % ¢ ¢ 5/8" HIGH MIN. TYPE
—_— = I L] _3 ——x e | W42 W E— — 1 e — T - - —RAISED 1/32" MIN. /
N % Y : - - HELVATICA MEDIUM AN
S = 1] 2] UPPERCASE LETTERS AN >
L | = = N =3
‘ ‘ uE wE N
4" THICK 4" THICK 4THICK |3 B I __FIELD W/ TEXT AND GRADE 2 N
- S 2 S & i BRAILLE OF ABOVE TEXT AN
MEN'S WOMEN'S UNISEX g3 52 2 N
HANDICAP ACCESSORY NOTES & DETAILS © ew = N
NTS. NOTE: CENTER OF TOILET ENTRY DR,, TYP. ADA PERMANENT ROOM IDENIFICATION SIGNAGE TYPICAL HANDICAP
SIGNAGE LOCATION @ TOILET ROOM DOOR LEVER TO BE USED
NOTE:
- LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISE, CONTRASTING IN COLOR, AND HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND STROKE WIDTH TO
W-2 [ (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED 1 HOUR FIRE HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10, AND RAISE 1/32" MIN., AND BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE.
-WHERE PERMANENT SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNAGE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE DOOR. TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE
NT.S.
(E) EXTERIOR FINISH
(E)2 X STUD- E)2 X STUD
| \ / | TYPICAL HANDICAP ACCESSORIES
\ Y NTS.
| 1
; 1 Qe
W/ ROCK-WOOL BATTS INSULATION; \ . i
DENSITY OF 1LB/SF Z-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, TYPEX C-1 (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED DW H REF
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
W-3 EXTERIOR WALLS, WOOD-FRAMED GA FILE NO. FC 5105 1 PROPRIETARY" | | 1 HOUR | 55 to 58 STC ) @ () 7T
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, WOOD JOISTS FIRE SOUND E
’ O / 2| 6" 1' 6" 2| 6" 1l 0%{ 2l 6"
GA FILE NO. WP 8105 GENERIC I 1 HOUR One layer 12" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right E “ = - = - = 7z
FIRE angles to resilient fuming channals 24° o.c. with 1° Type S drywall screws 12° o.c. [ Z
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS Gyps_um board and joints located mldmy batween continuous r.hg!'mas and aﬂachur.! o | J =
EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48° wide 5" type X gypsum sheathing applied parallel to 2 x 4 :ﬂ:ﬁ“xﬁ:‘;?:nndmh;‘xﬁ ;.a::s :J‘rsg;ﬁ:r:mm?:nmm T \ _E
wood studs 24° o.c. with 134" galvanized roofing nalls 4” o.c. at vertical joints and 7" o.c. supporting Wx:" pywood and 17 proprietary sanded gypsum uweﬂam,;l | o
at intermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing may be laft i . ! " A - ' An
untreated. Exterior cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs. STC rated with 31" gass fiber insulation n joist spaces and with camet and pad. Sacond S +1'-6 2'-6 1'-9
INTERIOR SIDE: One layer 5" type X gypsum wallboard, waler-resistant gypsum backing R T e e DAL SEDNE ERNT I, | i g Q}r
board, or gypsum veneer base applied paraliel or at right angles to studs with 6d coated Wal pst R <
nails, 17" long, 0.0915" shank, Y4" heads, 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING) PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD Fire Test: UL R8352, 4-21-T1, @ @
Thickness: Varies CertainTead Gypsum Inc. - 4" CertainTeed® Type C Gypsum Board UL Design L502
Approx. Weight: 7 pst CartainTeed Gypsum Canada Inc. - iy CanainTeed® Type C Gypsum Board | Sound Test  G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70 @ @
Fire Test: See WP 3510 Georgia Pacific Gypsum LLC - 113" ToughRock® Fireguard C® IIC & Test: (Tacap \ \
(UL R3501-47, -48, 9-17-85, Gypsum Board G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70
UL Design U309, Lafarge North America Inc. - %3" Firecheck® Type C
UL R1318-128, 7-22-70, National Gypsum Company - 2" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD C™ "
UL Design U314) Gypsum Board
PABCO Gypsum - 1#" FLAME CURB® Super 'C™ ADA KITCHEN LAYOUT
Temple-inland - Y TG-C / NTS.
W-4 WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED o
C-2 ROOF-CEILING, WOOD FRAME
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA ! *NOTE: ALL KITCHENS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1133A
GA FILE NO. WP 3243 | GENERIC I 1 HOUR 50 to 54 STC | SYSTEMDESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA (1) 30" minimum countertop space for sink installation with removable base cabinet and finish flooring beneath the sink;
FIRE SOUND 30" x 48" minimum clear floor space to allow parallel or torward approach.
MIN:R‘.’:I:‘:;’I‘!‘ :"‘ngl':;?i :lESﬂLu:ﬂN;mg‘:L:WDS GA FILE NO. RC 2601 GENERIC 1 gggR {2) 30" minimum countertop for work surface with removable base cabinet and finish flooring beneath;
. - - GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD JOISTS, ROOF COVERING 30" % 48" minimum clear floor space to allow parallel or forward approach,
Resdient channels 24° o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 247 J . . Ty ”
0.¢. with 114" Type S drywall screws. One layer 5e” type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum ' Base |ayeL5/8"/type X gypsum wgllboalr‘d applied at right angleslto 2 x/lO wood joists 24" I m I ‘ (3) 30" x 48" minimum clear floor space adjacent to range to allow parallel approach,
. - - N .C. with 11/2" Ty w S 24" o.c. F 5/g" X {
:::ar mmmh?:: angles m"sﬁsw;:‘r;inmo?;mwm & “';; /N oc Wi orAgyp);?J?n ve:;er bar\,;:vaap;‘cerzwast ngml;rc‘gbgcs I;);tesr w::h tl\’/,?: Tyg:%uomr I_' \ 4 () 30" x 48" clear floar space at refrigerator, dishwasher, trash compactor or other appliances to allow parallel or forward approach.
stud space. . S drywall screws 12" o.c. at joints and intermediate joists and 11/2" Type G drywall |
- screws 12" o.c. placed 2" back on either side of end joints. Joints offset 24" from base | I R | & R
OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer %" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied | Thickness: 53y layer joints. Wood joists supporting /2" plywood with exterior glue applied at right angles ! !
parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 17/¢” long, 0.0815" shank, Approx. Weight: 7 psf to joists with 8d nails. Appropriate roof covering. Ceiling provides one hour fire
15/s4” heads, 7" o.c. Fire Test: Based on UL R14196, resistance protection for framing, including trusses. Approx. Ceiling
Vertical joints staggered 24° on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING) 0SNKO5371, 2-15-05, Weight 5 psf
UL Design U309 ; P
Sound Test  NRCC TL-93-103, Fire Test M FC L 22572
RC-IR-TE1, 298 s
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/
1 \
I I
SEASIDE | i
] ]
I I
] ]
BLACK, BRUSHED NICKEL, OLDE BRICK®, : :
OLDE BRONZE® OR WHITE FINISH 1 1
I I
] ]
I I
] ]
i i
A | 9021 BK NI, 0Z) g | 9022BK NI I ¢ | 90238K NI
Outdoor Wall | OB, 0Z, WH 1 0B, 0Z
\ Outdoor Wall / Outdoor Wall
e _
\ / . .
\\- .j \
b ‘ 9142 BK, NI, 07 £ | 11008 NI e ‘ 11099 N
Outdoor Wall Outdoor Wall Outdoor Wall
i
S
o | eosani W | 2621m 4 | 271308
Outdoor Wall Outdoor Pendant Outdoor Pendant
ALUMINUM
™ CONSTRUCTION
SEASIDE
FLUOR. INGAND. FLUOR. OVRLL STEM EXTRA CHAIN/
MEM# TEM#  FINISH BULS sULs WM H TIT WRE STEM EXT HOWO NoTES
A 9021 - BK,NI,0Z : (1) 60W (V) . 6 ;75 : - - - - 65 : 225 : @ GType lamp recommended.
i BB, ¢ i
] G (100WON 812 9 i 6 :@GaTypelamp recommended
C oo i — BKNLOB,OZ:(1)150N (M) ~ 1051425 — - 1 — i — 175! 875 :()GTypelamp recommended.
D o2 BK,NLOZ_ (1) 100W (M) 12165 — - i — : — 1135:1025@
E 11008 ] EU4@@: 8 12 1 — - — : — 9 : 6 :(PBCFAI4decorative bulb incl
F 11009 ] (U9 @ 105514250 — © —~ | — © — [1175: 9 () PBCFAI4 decoralive bulb incl
G o — N 1) 10w () Mig - -~ — 115 25 @OGType
R N towm - 8 io75 48 4z e . 3 @ E300 (16-25W CFL) Add. stem 2999 (12°)

Niandlor 2997 (24') N, G Type lamp rec.

1) 150W )
J o3l - NLOB o Ga0 - 16 :1325: 88 - 1036 1 72 P~ - 1@

@ E= See the fullline of Kichler® Ceiling
Fan Catalog K416 or visitkichiercom

=

310131 N,0Z

Measurements shown in inches. U.S. Design Patent No. D382,079: A; US. Design Patent No. D383,239: B; U.S. & Canada Patent Pending: C,0.G.H,J

82 | KICHLER

Outdoor Wall Lamp Cut Sheet

DOOR / WINDOW NOTES:

1. ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SEC. 1029:

- NET CLEAR HEIGHT: 24" MIN.

- NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20" MIN.

- NET OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN.

- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
2. VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS ROUGH OPENING SIZE PRIOR TO
PURCHASE & INSTALLATION
3. U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY
COMPLIANCE REPORT.
4. NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL
INSPECTION
5. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS WITH INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS OF WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION
METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION.
6. UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER OF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE
TENACIOUS BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL SUBSTRATES.
7. UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY
WINDOW AND SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS.
8. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18
INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
10. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. DOORWAYS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES (813 MM) WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90
DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP.
11. THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES (254 MM) OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED
BY AWHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10-INCH (254 MM) HEIGHT SMOOTH PANEL
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO
BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.
12. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE FLOOR OR LANDING
SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE
DOORWAY. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 AND 1/2 INCH SHALL BE LEVELED WITHA
SLOPE NO GRATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.
13. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY OR
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
14. MOUNT LEVER HARDWARE AT +34" AF F.
15. MAXIMUM PUSH / PULL FORCE FOR DOORS:

8.5# FOR EXTERIOR DOORS

5# FOR INTERIOR DOORS

15# FOR FIRE DOORS

KITCHEN NOTES:

MIN. TWO 20A SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE KICHEN & ARE
LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL & COUNTER SPACE RECEP. OUTLETS FOR THE KITCHEN,
PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, & SIMILAR AREAS. THESE CIRCUITS CANNOT
SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS, RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS OR MICROWAVES, ONLY
THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL OUTLEST INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR.

50% OR MORE OF THE KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE FLUORESCENT.
INCANDESCENT LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE 12" OR WIDER,
KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL IS
GREATER THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR THE
PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE (CEC 210.52 (C) (3) & 210.8 (A) (6)

UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 30" ABOVE COOKING TOP PER CMC 916.1.2. PROV.
COOKING APPLIANCES MIN. CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS PER CMC 916.1.1.

ENERGY NOTES:

ALL INSTALLED HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LOW
EFFICACY LUMINARIES. (150(K)(2))

INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES. UP TO 50% OF
THE WATTAGE OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS MAY BE IN LIGHTS THAT
ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY. (150(K)(3))

AMIN. OF ONE INSTALLED LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIE.
ALL OTHER INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY A
VACACNCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(5))

INSTALLED LUMINARIES IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH
EFFICACY LUMINARIES AND CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(6))

INSTALLED LUMINARIES IN ROOMS OTHER THAN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES,
LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES OR ARE
CONTROLLED BY DIMMERS OR A VACANCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(7))

LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR
ZERO-CLEARANCE INSULATION COVER (I.C.) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER
APPROVED LABORATORIES.

FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-
BUILT AND MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL INCLUDE:

A. CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS.

B. COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIRE BOX. THE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE
EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR
COMBUSTION AIR CONTROL DEVICE.

*EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE
FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE IS
NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

C.AFLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL..

*EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS
INSTALLED IN A FIREPLACE, THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE BLOCKED OPEN IF
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR THE STATE
MECHANICAL CODE.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS IN ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL BE
PROVIDED: (CRC R314.3)

A. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS.

B. IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL BE
PROVIDED: (CRC R315.1)

A. APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS & ON EVERY
LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS IN DWELLING

UNITS THAT HAVE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES OR ATTACHED GARAGES.

AMIN. OF TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM, PANTRY, OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS.
(CEC 210.11(C)(1))

AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY BATHROOM
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC
210.11(C)(3))

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT, FIXED APPLIANCES SUCH AS FOOD WASTE GRINDERS,
DISHWASHERS, WASHING MACHINES, DRYERS, LAUNDRY TRAY LOCATIONS, BUILT-IN
REFRIGERATORS OR FREEZERS, FURNACES, AC UNITS, BUILT-IN HEATERS OR ANY OTHER
FIXED APPLIANCE WITHA MOTOR OF % H.P. OR LARGER SHALL BE ON A SEPARATE 20 AMP.
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

ALL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, OUTDOORS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS (WHERE RECEPTACLES SERVE COUNTER TOP
SURFACES), LAUNDRY, UTILITY, WET BAR SINKS (WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE EDGE OF THE SINK),
SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI) PROTECTION. (CEC 210.8(A))

IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN 210.52, ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT, 15- AND 20- AMP
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (CEC 406.12)

ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP, CRAWL
SPACES, GARAGE, ROOFTOPS, OUTDOOR OUTLETS, WITHIN 6" OF WETBAR SINK/LAUNDRY
SINK TO BE PROTECTED BY GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFClI). (CEC 210.8)

ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT. (CEC 406.12 &
21052)

COMBINATION TYPE AFCI CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL 120 VOLT SINGLE
PHASE 15/20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS. EXCEPT FOR BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, GARAGES,
OUTDOORS, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS. (CEC 210.12(B))

AT A MIN, ONE DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR A BATHROOM.(CEC
210.11(C)(3))

A GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: GARAGE, UNFINISHED
BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES, WITHIN 6' OF SINK OR BASIN, EXTERIOR
(WATERPROOF).

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ("AFCI") PROTECTION FOR ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING
CIRCUITS, SWITCHES, AND HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALL IN FAMILY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATIONS ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS PER CEC
210.12(B), THE "AFCI" SHALL BE LISTED TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN OR OVER A BATHTUB OR SHOWER
STALL. (CEC 406.9 (C))

SUBPANELS ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE LOCATED IN BATHROOMS OR CLOTHES CLOSETS.
(CEC 240.24(D) & 240.25(E))

CIRCUITS SHARING A GROUNDED CONDUCTOR (NEUTRAL) WITH TWO UNGROUNDED(HOT)
CONDUCTORS MUST USE A TWO POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER OR AN IDENTIFIED HANDLE
TIE.(CEC 210.4(B)) GROUP NON-CABLE CIRCUITS IN PANEL (CEC 210.4(D))

THE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS THAT SERVE KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS, DINING ROOM,
BREAKFAST AREA, & PANTRY, MUST HAVE A MIN OF 2 DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUITS.(CEC
21052 (B)(1)

KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS 12 INCHES OR WIDER MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.(CEC
21052(C))

KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SO NO POINT ALONG THE
COUNTER WALLS IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A RECEPTACLE. (CEC 210.52 (C))

ISLAND AND PENINSULAR COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE. (CEC
21052(C)(1) & (2)

THE SPACING FOR GENERAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS MUST BE LOCATED SO THAT NO POINT
ON ANY WALL, FIXED GLASS, OR CABINETS IS OVER 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
(CEC 210.52(A))

HALLWAYS 10 FEET OR MORE MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

LAUNDRY ROOMS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE DEDICATED 20 AMP RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT.
(CEC 210.11(2)) PROVIDE 120V RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3 FEET OF WATER HEATER. CAL ENERGY
CODE 1500 (N)

PROVIDE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SHALL BE NONFERROUS (COPPER), NOT BE LESS THAN
%" IN DIAMETER. THE ELECTRODE SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT AT LEAST 8 OF LENGTH
IS IN CONTRACT WITH THE SOIL. THE UPPER END OF THE ELECTRODE SHALL BE FLUSH
WITH OR BELOW GROUND LEVEL UNLESS THE ABOVE-GROUND END AND THE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR ATTACHMENT IS PROTECTED AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE. [CEC
250,52 (A)(5) AND 250.53 (D)]

NOTES:

HABITABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7-6". KITCHEN, HALLS,
BATHROOMS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS MAY HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN
7-0". (CBC 1208.02)

ALL INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SPACE HEATING (CBC 1204.1)

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN EACH OCCUPIED LEVEL.

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:

WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE WATER CONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28
GALLONS PER FLUSH. (CPC
403.2)

SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE @
80 PSI. (CPC 408.2)

FAUCETS IN KITCHENS, WET BARS, LAUNDRY SINKS, ETC SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT
TO EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 60 PSI. (CPC 403.6)

FAUCETS IN LAVATORIES SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT TO EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS PER
MINUTE @ 60 PSI. (CPC 403.6)

SHOWER STALLS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR INTERIOR FINISH AREA OF 7.1 SQ. FT. AND BE ABLE
TO ACCOMMODATE A MINIMUM 30 INCH CIRCLE AT THE THRESHOLD LEVEL. THESE
CLEARANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UP TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES ABOVE SHOWER DRAIN.
(CPC 408.6)

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 72 INCHES (6 FT). (CRC R307.2)

THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM THE BATHTUB, SHOWER
AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUB FILLER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 120 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT. THE
WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS
PROVISION. (CPC 409.4 & 408.3)

A 30-INCH CLEAR WIDTH FOR WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT AND 24 INCH CLEARANCE IN
FRONT OF WATER CLOSET. (CPC 402.5)

ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIMILAR FIXTURES SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN EXHAUST FAN WITH A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 50 CFM DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. (CRC R303.3, CG 4.506.1, CBC 1203.4.3.2.1, CMC 403.7)

THE CLOTHES DRYER VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 14 FT IN OVERALL LENGTH WITH MAXIMUM
TWO 90 DEGREE ELBOWS. (CMC 504.3.1)

CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST SHALL BE A MIN. 4 INCHES, TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER, AND MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 504.3. PROV. 100 SQ. IN. MIN. MAKE-UP AIR OPENING FOR
DOMESTIC DRYERS.

ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS EXHAUST SHALL TERMINATE MIN. 3 FEET FROM PROPERTY
LINE OR OPENINGS INTO BUILDING. (CMC 504.5)

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURE’S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.(CMC 303.1)

DOMESTIC RANGE VENTS TO BE SMOOTH METALLIC INTERIOR SURFACE. (CMC 504.2)

SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS TO BE INSULATED AT A MIN OF R-6. CAL ENERGY CODE
TABLE 150-1-A

VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET
HORIZONTALLY FROM, & NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW
ORA GRAVITY AIR INLET INTO A BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3
FEET ABOVE AN OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET & AT LEAST 4
FEET FROM A PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY.

GAS VENT TERMINATIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 802.6 & SFMC 802.6.2.
COMBUSTION AIR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC CH7.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS: (CRC
R308.4, CBC 2406.4)
A. SWINGING, BI-FOLD, AND SLIDING DOORS
B. WHEN LOCATED WITHIN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OF WET SURFACES SUCH AS
TUBS, SHOWERS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL.
C. WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF DOORS AND WITHIN 60 INCHES
OF WALKING SURFACE
D. WHERE GLAZING AREA IS MORE THAN 9 SQ. FT. IN AREA, WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE
LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE
FLOOR, AND WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A WALKING SURFACE, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY.

WATER HEATERS PROTECTION FROM FIRE DAMAGE: WATER HEATERS GENERATING A
GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS MAY BE INSTALLED IN
A GARAGE PROVIDED, THE PILOTS & THE BURNERS OR HEATING ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES
ARE LOCATED AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL IN RESIDENTIAL GARAGES.

WATER HEATERS PROTECTION FROM SEISMIC DAMAGE: WATER HEATERS SHALL BE
ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO EARTH QUAKE MOTION. STRAP
THE WATER HEATER AT THE UPPER AND LOWER THIRDS. (CPC 508.2)

PROV. COMBUSTION AIR OPENING FROM OUTSIDE FOR WATER HEATER & FURNACE, PER
CMC CH7 & EXHAUST FLUE TERMINATION PER CMC 802.6.

BATHROOM NOTES:
EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

BRANCH CIRCUITS: A 20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM
OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ INDIVIDUAL CONTROL
VALVES OF THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR PRESSURE BALANCE TYPE, (CPC 418.0)

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS
THAN 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET (CBC 1210.2.3)

BATHTUB & SHOWER FLOORS & WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
& IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE.
SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR. (CRCR307.2)

WHIRLPOOL TUB: LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ABV. AND WITHIN 5' FROM THE INSIDE WALLS
OF THE WHIRLPOOL TUB SHALL BE AT LEAST 7'-6" ABV THE MAX. WATER LEVEL AND GFCI
PROTECTED. FIXTURES MAY BE INSTALL LESS THAN 76" PROVIDED THEY ARE LISTED FOR
USE IN DAMPED LOCATIONS AND GFCI PROTECTED. CEC ARTICLE 680-43(B)(1a-c).
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